

No. 15-1193

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONNIE JOHNSON,

Petitioner,

v.

WAYNE CARPENTER, WARDEN,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

WILLIAM M. JAY

GOODWIN PROCTER LLP

901 New York Ave. N.W.
Washington, DC 20001

JEFFREY T. GREEN

CO-CHAIR, NACDL

AMICUS COMMITTEE

1660 L STREET, N.W.

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20005

DAVID J. ZIMMER

Counsel of Record

GOODWIN PROCTER LLP

Three Embarcadero Ctr.
24th Floor

San Francisco, CA 94111

dzimmer@goodwinprocter.com

(415) 733-6000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

April 22, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Circuit Split Makes Rule 60(b)'s Safety Valve Of Relief From Judgment In "Extraordinary" Cases Available Only To Prisoners In Certain Circuits.....	4
II. Deciding Whether <i>Martinez</i> and <i>Trevino</i> Can Ever Form Part Of The Basis For "Extraordinary Circumstances" Justifying Rule 60(b) Relief Is Particularly Important In Capital Cases.....	7
III. <i>Gonzalez</i> Held That Intervening Supreme Court Decisions Are Not <i>Sufficient</i> for Rule 60(b) Relief, But Did Not Hold Such Decisions Could Not Form Part Of The Basis For Such Relief.....	12
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abdur-Rahman v. Carpenter</i> , 805 F.3d 710 (6th Cir. 2015)	11
<i>Artuz v. Bennett</i> , 532 U.S. 4 (2000)	12, 13
<i>Barnett v. Roper</i> , 941 F. Supp. 2d 1099 (E.D. Mo. 2013)	9
<i>Barnett v. Roper</i> , E.D. Mo. No. 03-cv-614, ECF No. 361 (Aug. 18, 2015).....	8, 9
<i>Cox v. Horn</i> , 757 F.3d 113 (3d Cir. 2014).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Gonzalez v. Crosby</i> , 545 U.S. 524 (2005)	passim
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1309 (2012)	passim
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 446 U.S. 668.....	5, 14
<i>Trevino v. Thaler</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1911 (2013)	passim
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)	passim
Robert Patrick, <i>Juror who voted to execute Glendale killer now hopes for mercy</i> , St. Louis Post-Dispatch, Dec. 22, 2015.....	6
